

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
BEFORE THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD

BRINK'S, INC.

and

FEDERATION OF ARMORED CAR WORKERS

Case 29-CA-097556

GENERAL COUNSEL'S BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF EXCEPTIONS TO THE
ADMINISTRATIVE LAW JUDGE'S DECISION

Matthew A. Jackson
Kimberly Walters
Counsel for the General Counsel
National Labor Relations Board, Region 29
Two MetroTech Center, Suite 5100
Brooklyn, New York 11201

Table of Contents

I.	PROCEDURAL HISTORY OF THE CASE.....	1
II.	FACTS	2
	A. Respondent’s Business and Operations	2
	B. Francis’ Employment History with Respondent.....	5
	C. Francis Leads the Union Organizing Campaign among Respondent’s Employees at the Brooklyn Branch	8
	D. Respondent’s Knew That Francis Was Involved in Union Organizing	10
	1. Esammason Told Respondent that He Was Organizing a Union.....	10
	2. Respondent Surveilled Francis Engaging in Union Activity with Esammason.....	11
	3. Respondent Knew that Francis Was Distributing Union Authorization Cards.....	12
	E. Evidence Establishing Respondent’s Animus toward the Union Campaign	13
	F. Evidence Relating to Francis’ Termination	14
	1. Respondent Initiated a Review of Outstanding Variances.....	14
	2. Respondent Focused its Review on Losses from the Casino Route	14
	3. Respondent Decided to Terminate Francis on December 26, 2012	15
	4. Respondent Suspends Francis on January 3, 2013.....	16
	5. Buckley Investigated Francis in Connection with the Casino Route Losses and Not Any Other Employees Involved.....	17
	6. Respondent Terminated Francis on January 17, 2013 without Any Prior Warning or Discipline..	19
	G. Respondent’s Historical Treatment of Employees Associated with Cash Losses	20
III.	ARGUMENT	22
	A. The ALJ Erred by Failing to Find that Francis Was a Lead Employee Organizer And Openly Engaged in Union Activity	23
	1. The ALJ Disregarded Overwhelming and Unrebutted Evidence that Established Francis Was a Key Union Proponent and Failed to Give Proper Weight to the Evidence of Francis’ Active Role in Organizing.....	23
	2. The ALJ Improperly Gave Weight to Minor Discrepancies Between the Testimony of Francis and Esammason Concerning the Timing of Francis’ Union Activity.....	25
	B. The ALJ Erred in Not Finding that Respondent Had Knowledge of Francis’ Union Activity	27
	1. The ALJ Disregarded Evidence and Downplayed Esammason’s Connection to Francis and the Union Organizing Campaign	28
	2. The ALJ Ignored Critical Unrefuted Evidence That Tameka Grant Reported Francis’s Activity to Respondent.....	31

3. The ALJ Minimized Williams’ Testimony About Discussions Related to the Union From Managers Meetings.....	33
4. The ALJ Disregarded Evidence that Respondent Sent Francis’ Termination Letter After Respondent Saw Francis on the Morning of January 17, 2013	34
C. The ALJ Erred in Failing to Find that Respondent Harbored Animus Against Francis’ Union Activity	36
1. The ALJ Overlooked Direct Evidence Establishing Animus	36
a. The ALJ Misapplied Board Law Concerning Animus	36
b. The ALJ Ignored Evidence of Direct Animus by Respondent.....	38
2. The ALJ Erred in Failing to Draw Necessary Inferences Establishing Animus.....	39
a. The ALJ Ignored Evidence that Respondent Decided to Terminate Francis Before Investigating the Casino Losses.....	40
b. The ALJ Disregarded Evidence that Respondent Diverged from its Usual Investigatory Practices and Specifically Targeted Francis in Its Investigation.....	41
c. The ALJ Ignored Evidence that Respondent Failed To Give Francis An Opportunity to Defend Himself During the Investigation of the Casino Losses.....	42
3. The ALJ Erred By Speculating that the July 2011 CompuSafe Incident Distinguished Francis from Similarly Situated Employees and By Ignoring Evidence Establishing Respondent's Disparate Treatment of Francis	44
D. The ALJ Erred in Finding that Respondent Would Have Terminated Francis in Absence of Protected Activity	46
1. The ALJ Ignored Evidence That Respondent’s Rationale For Terminating Francis Was Pretextual.	47
2. The ALJ Erred In Finding That Respondent Met Its <i>Wright Line</i> Burden That It Would Have Terminated Francis Absent His Union Activity.....	48
IV. Conclusion	50

Table of Authorities

Cases

<i>Bay Metal Cabinets</i> , 302 NLRB 152 (1991), enf'd 940 F.2d 661 (6th Cir. 1991)	32
<i>Carpenters Local 558 (B & W Contractors)</i> , 271 NLRB 1048 (1984).....	27
<i>Diamond Elec. Mfg. Corp.</i> , 346 NLRB 857 (2006).....	40, 48
<i>E. Mishan & Sons</i> , 242 NLRB 1344 (1979)	28
<i>Fresenius USA Manufacturing, Inc.</i> , 358 NLRB No. 138 (2012)	23, 46
<i>Gravure Packaging</i> , 321 NLRB 1296 (1996).....	45
<i>Greco & Haines, Inc.</i> , 306 NLRB 634 (1992).....	28, 31
<i>Hospital Espanol Auxillo Mutua de Puerto Rico, Inc.</i> , 342 NLRB 458 (2004).....	43
<i>Igramo Enterprises, Inc.</i> , 351 NLRB 1337 (2007)	43, 47
<i>In Re La Gloria Oil & Gas Co.</i> , 337 NLRB 1120 (2002).....	43
<i>International Automated Machines, Inc.</i> , 285 NLRB 1122 (1987)	33
<i>Jewel Bakery, Inc.</i> , 268 NLRB 1326 (1984).....	23, 26
<i>Joseph Chevrolet, Inc.</i> , 343 NLRB 7 (2004)	42
<i>Kenco Plastics Co., Inc.</i> , 260 NLRB 1420 (1982).....	38
<i>Lampi LLC</i> , 327 NLRB 222 (1998), enf. denied 240 F.3d 931 (11 th Cir. 2001)	36, 37
<i>Lee Builders, Inc.</i> , 345 NLRB 348 (2005).....	36
<i>Marko Contractors</i> , 275 NLRB 425 (1985)	26
<i>Metal Cutting Tools, Inc.</i> , 191 NLRB 536 (1971)	38
<i>Metropolitan Transportation Services</i> , 351 NLRB 657 (2007).....	47
<i>Montgomery Ward & Co.</i> , 316 NLRB 1248 (1995)	28, 35
<i>NLRB v. Transportation Management Corp.</i> , 462 U.S. 393 (1983)	46
<i>Pepsi-Cola Bottlers of Atlanta</i> , 267 NLRB 1100 (1983).....	27
<i>Pottsville Bleaching Co.</i> , 283 NLRB 359 (1987)	45
<i>Redwood Empire, Inc.</i> , 296 NLRB 369 (1989).....	33
<i>Roure Bertrand Dupont, Inc.</i> , 271 NLRB 443 (1984)	46
<i>Sears, Roebuck and Co.</i> , 337 NLRB 443 (2002)	29
<i>Standard Dry Wall Products</i> , 91 NLRB 544 (1950)	26
<i>Sunrise Health Care Corp.</i> , 334 NLRB 903 (2001)	38
<i>Tim Foley Plumbing Serv., Inc.</i> , 337 NLRB 328 (2001)	36
<i>Turnbull Cone Baking Co. of Tennessee v. NLRB</i> , 778 F.2d 292 (6th Cir. 1985)	39
<i>W.W. Grainger, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 582 F.2d 1118 (7th Cir. 1978)	43
<i>Willamette Industries, Inc.</i> , 341 NLRB 560 (2004)	36, 39
<i>Williamhouse of California, Inc.</i> , 317 NLRB 699 (1995).....	46
<i>Wright Line, Inc.</i> , 251 NLRB 1083 (1980).....	27, 47
